The unaudited financial information does not give effect to the recently completed refinancing of our senior secured credit facilities and the redemption of a portion of
CBRE Holding’s 16% senior notes due 2011. For additional information regarding the refinancing and the redemption, see “Prospectus Summary—Recent Developments.”

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the other information contained in this prospectus under the captions
“Prospectus Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data,” “The Insignia Acquisition and Related Transactions,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical
Financial Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations” and the respective financial statements of CBRE Holding and
Insignia and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

33

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CBRE HOLDING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2002
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

Revenue   $ 1,170,277  $ 587,532  $ (13,647)  $ —   $ 1,744,162

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services   554,942   —   —   —   554,942
Operating, administrative and other   493,949   —   —   —   493,949
Cost and expenses—Insignia   —   547,684   (16,268)   2,917 (b)  534,333
Depreciation and amortization   24,614   20,241   (1,993)   56,867 (c)  99,729
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries   (9,326)   (3,482)   3,482   —   (9,326)
Merger-related charges   36   —   —   —   36

   1,064,215   564,443   (14,779)   59,784   1,673,663
Operating income   106,062   23,089   1,132   (59,784)   70,499
Interest income   3,272   3,936   (29)   —   7,179
Interest expense   60,501   10,976   (2,122)   20,983 (d)  90,338

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision for

income taxes   48,833   16,049   3,225   (80,767)   (12,660)
Provision for income taxes   30,106   7,012   1,604   (32,307)(e)  6,415

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 18,727  $ 9,037  $ 1,621  $ (48,460)  $ (19,075)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   $ 1.25   $ (0.85)

Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings (loss) per

share   15,025,308   22,525,308(f)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   $ 1.23   $ (0.85)

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings (loss)

per share   15,222,111   22,525,308(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

34

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

[…]

(2) The incremental revolving credit facility loans reflect the difference between Insignia’s outstanding revolving credit facility balance as of December 31, 2002 of

$95.0 million and the amounts outstanding in excess of $95.0 million during 2002. Such excess was assumed to be financed at LIBOR plus 3.75% under the
amended and restated credit agreement we entered into in connection with the closing of the Insignia acquisition.

(e) Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments included in notes (a) through (d) above at the respective statutory rates, excluding some items that are permanently

non-deductible for tax purposes.

(f) Reflects the pro forma number of weighted average shares giving effect to the 852,865 shares of Class A common stock of CBRE Holding and 6,647,135 shares of Class

B common stock of CBRE Holding issued in connection with the Insignia acquisition.

35

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CBRE HOLDING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia from
January 1, 2003

through
July 23, 2003

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

Revenue   $ 1,008,817  $ 325,600  $ (6,847)  $ —   $ 1,327,570

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services   484,863   —   —   —   484,863
Operating, administrative and other   443,894   —   —   —   443,894
Cost and expenses—Insignia   —   320,319   (8,039)   2,527 (b)  314,807
Depreciation and amortization   53,571   10,148   (792)   (25,834)(c)  37,093
Equity (income) loss from unconsolidated subsidiaries   (9,182)   4,439   (4,439)   —   (9,182)
Merger-related charges   19,795   21,627   (12,832)   (8,795)(d)  19,795

   992,941   356,533   (26,102)   (32,102)   1,291,270
Operating income (loss)   15,876   (30,933)   19,255   32,102   36,300
Interest income   3,564   1,924   —   (399)(e)  5,089
Interest expense   59,519   6,045   (841)   7,036 (f)   71,759

Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income tax   (40,079)   (35,054)   20,096   24,667   (30,370)
Benefit for income taxes   (15,459)   (12,104)   8,239   9,867 (g)  (9,457)

Loss from continuing operations   $ (24,620)  $ (22,950)  $ 11,857  $ 14,800  $ (20,913)

Basic loss per share from continuing operations   $ (1.45)   $ (0.93)

Weighted average shares outstanding for basic loss per share   16,957,494   22,530,927(h)

Diluted loss per share from continuing operations   $ (1.45)   $ (0.93)

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted loss per share   16,957,494   22,530,927(h)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

36

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations